
**In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the Seventh Circuit**

No. 13-2145

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GREGORY WALKER,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division.
No. 11 CR 4-3 – Harry D. Leinenweber, *Judge.***

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

**ZACHARY T. FARDON
United States Attorney
for the Northern District of Illinois
219 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 353-5300**

**STUART FULLERTON
Assistant United States Attorney**

**JESSICA ROMERO
Assistant United States Attorney**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	31
ARGUMENT	33
I. Defendant Waived His Arguments Regarding the Enforcement of the Trial Subpoena for the Seized Items Because Defendant Withdrew His Motion To Enforce the Subpoena Before the District Court.	33
A. Standard of Review	33
B. Analysis	33
II. Defendant’s Due Process Rights Were Not Violated When Items Seized During the Execution of An Unrelated State Court Search Warrant Were Never In the Possession of the Prosecution Team And When Defendant Knew Of The Existence of the Seized Items and Did Not Established They Were Exculpatory Or Material.	36
A. Standard of Review	36
B. Analysis	37
1. The Government Did Not Commit A <i>Brady</i> Violation.....	38
2. The District Court Did Not Deny Defendant’s Motion for A Trial Subpoena And Did Not Otherwise Err.....	45
III. The District Court Did Not Err in Denying Defendant’s Request for the Buyer-Seller Instruction In A Mortgage Fraud Trial.....	47
A. Standard of Review	47
B. Analysis	47

IV. The District Court’s Restitution Order Was Properly Based On
The Uncontested Actual Loss Calculation in the PSR. 53

A. Standard of Review 53

B. Analysis 54

CONCLUSION..... 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ennega v. Starns</i> , 677 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Fields v. Wharrie</i> , 672 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arenal</i> , 500 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2007).....	54
<i>United States v. Ashman</i> , 979 F.2d 469 (7th Cir. 1992)	46
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 732 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)	55
<i>United States v. Bland</i> , 517 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>United States v. Breshers</i> , 684 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2012).....	54
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 726 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2013)	48, 49
<i>United States v. Campos</i> , 541 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>United States v. Dokich</i> , 614 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2010)	57
<i>United States v. Dong</i> , 675 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2012)	53
<i>United States v. Frith</i> , 461 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2006)	53
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 580 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2009).....	33, 35
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 648 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2011).....	38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 648 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Hassebrock</i> , 663 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2011)	53, 55, 56, 58
<i>United States v. Jumah</i> , 599 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2010).....	42, 46
<i>United States v. Kenney</i> , 726 F.3d 968 (7th Cir. 2013).....	55
<i>United States v. Kimoto</i> , 588 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>United States v. Kokenis</i> , 662 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2011).....	50, 51

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 399 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 643 F.3d 235 (7th Cir. 2011).....	54
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 680 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2012)	58
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 195 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 1999)	57
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 618 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 178 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 1999)	42
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 957 F.2d 1391 (7th Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>United States v. Mota</i> , 685 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Naranjo</i> , 634 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>United States v. Natale</i> , 719 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 732 (1993)	37
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 102 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>United States v. Radziszewski</i> , 474 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>United States v. Rand</i> , 403 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2005).....	57
<i>United States v. Read</i> , 658 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1980)	47, 48
<i>United States v. Robers</i> , 698 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 534 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2008)	37, 38, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Serfling</i> , 504 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Tokash</i> , 282 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 673 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>United States v. White</i> , - - F.3d - -, 2013 WL 6512922 (7th Cir. Dec. 13, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 237 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2001).....	38

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1343 2, 48, 51
18 U.S.C. § 3663A 27, 57
18 U.S.C. § 1341 48, 51
